BOROUGH OF WOODLAND PARK PASSAIC COUNTY, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION R20-107

SUSPENSION OF BOROUGH ORDINANCE 19-09 PLASTIC BAGS

WHEREAS, on September 4, 2019, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Woodland Park, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey adopted Borough Ordinance 19-09, an ordinance to regulate the use of single-use plastic bags and paper bags by retail establishments and promote the use of reusable bags within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, said ordinance is scheduled to become effective April 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, due to CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) concerns and uncertainties, the Mayor and Council have determined that compliance with the scheduled effective date will cause hardship and confusion on the part of the retailers and the public; and

WHEREAS, this hardship and confusion needs to be addressed by delaying the scheduled effective date of the ordinance to a date, yet determined, to be established by the Mayor and Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council hereby suspend the scheduled implementation date of Borough Ordinance 19-09 to a date to be determined by the Mayor and Council.

| | AYE | NAY | Abstain | Absent | | AYE | NAY | Abstain | Absent |
|----------|-----|-----|---------|--------|---------------|-----|-----|---------|--------|
| Kallert | | | | | Pascrell | | | | |
| DeCesare | | | | | Spinelli | | | | |
| Gatti | | | | | Mayor Kazmark | | | | |
| Holloway | | | | | | | | | |

Record of Mayor and Council Vote on Passage

This resolution was approved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Woodland Park at a regular scheduled meeting held on the 18th day of March, 2020. Signed and sealed before me.

Kevin Galland, Municipal Clerk

March 18, 2020 Dated